employment insurance, including third-party coverage of at least ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or greater 
if required by state law for worker’s compensation coverage, and employee practices/ abuse and 

dishonesty; electronic equipment and data damage or loss of at least Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000); and 
identify theft coverage of at least Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) each for loss and for 
expenses.  Each policy must be written by a responsible carrier or carriers acceptable to us and must name 
us, and our respective officers, directors, partners, agents and employees as additional insured parties, 
and contain a waiver of the insurance company’s rights of subrogation against us.

[...]

an area and at a location we approve. Provided you are in compliance with your Franchise Agreement and 
have been in operation for at least one year, we will permit you to expand your Protected Area by an 
additional population of 250,000 to your territory for an additional fee of Eight Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($8,500.00) or an additional population of 500,000 for Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($12,500.00). The Franchise Agreement grants you no other options, rights of first refusal or similar rights 
to acquire additional franchises.  If you desire additional territory beyond the permitted expansion, you will 
need to sign a new franchise agreement and purchase additional equipment and supplies, including but

[...]

3.5  Territory Expansion.   In the event that Franchisee desires to expand the Territory to 

include contiguous area, Franchisor will permit such expansion in Franchisor’s reasonable 
discretion, up to an additional 250,000 in population, for a fee of Eight Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($8,500.00), or up to an additional 500,000 in population for a fee of 
Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500.00), provided that (i) Franchisee is in 
full compliance with this Agreement, (ii) such expansion does not encroach on the rights 
of other 360 Tour Designs franchisees or Franchisor, (iii) Franchisee executes a General 
Release in the form attached hereto as Attachment 9, (iv) Franchisee has been in operation

[...]

the Territory is located (the “Successor Franchise Agreement”) for one (1) additional term 
of five (5) years. The term of such Successor Franchise Agreement shall commence upon the 
date of expiration of the immediately preceding term. Franchisee shall be charged a successor 
agreement fee equal to Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) (“Successor 
Agreement Fee”). In the event Franchisee is not in full compliance with Section 5.2 below 
at the time Franchisee notifies Franchisor of Franchisee’s desire to enter into a successor 
agreement, it shall be in Franchisor’s sole and absolute discretion whether to permit the

[...]

is not refundable under any circumstances. Franchisee shall pay the full amount 
of the Initial Fee to Franchisor upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.  

6.1.2 Photography Equipment Package Fee. Franchisee shall pay Franchisor an initial 

equipment package fee in the amount of Twenty-Two Thousand Five Hundred 
($22,500) for the purchase of, and delivery to Franchisee, of certain photography 
equipment, including a drone and accessories. Franchisee shall pay the full amount 
of the initial equipment package fee upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement. 

6.1.3 Marketing Materials Fee. Franchisee shall pay Franchisor an initial marketing 
materials fee in the amount of Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars 
($2,750) for the purchase of, and delivery to Franchisee, of certain marketing 
material, including signs, flyers, a table banner and business cards. Franchisee shall 
pay the full amount of the initial marketing materials fee upon Franchisee’s execution 
of this Agreement.

[...]

If the Royalty Fee, Brand Development Fund Contribution, other fee due and 

payable to Franchisor or any Gross Revenue Reports are not received by Franchisor as 
required by this Agreement, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor, in addition to the overdue 
amount, a late fee of One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($125.00). This late fee is 
reasonably related to Franchisor’s costs resulting from the delay in payment and/or 
receipt of any report, is not a penalty, and is in addition to any other remedy available to 
Franchisor under this Agreement for Franchisee’s failure to pay the Royalty Fee, the